GREENFIELD COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA Wednesday, July 10th, 2024 RICHARD J PASCO COUNCIL CHAMBERS 10 SOUTH STATE STREET

7:00 p.m.

The Greenfield, Indiana Common Council met in regular session on the 10th of July, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 127 located at 10 South State Street with Mayor Guy Titus presiding. Councilman Moore led the invocation, followed by all reciting the Pledge of Allegiance led by Councilman Plisinski.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER:

Mayor Guy Titus called the meeting to order of the Common Council for the purpose of conducting the business before the Greenfield Common Council.

PRESENT: Councilman John Jester

Thomas Moore Joyce Plisinski Anthony Scott Dan Riley Rhonda Cook

City Attorney Rhonda Coo Clerk-Treasurer Lori Elmore Mayor Guy Titus

ABSENT: Councilman Jeff Lowder

Amy Kirkpatrick

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Councilman Jester moved to approve the minutes of the Regular Business Meeting held on June 26th, 2024 as submitted, duly seconded by Councilman Riley. Motion carried *Viva Voce*.

Mayor Titus recognized Clerk-Treasurer Lori Elmore's election to the office of Secretary/Treasurer for the Indiana League of Municipal Clerks and Treasurer's for the State of Indiana at the Annual Conference held recently in South Bend, Indiana.

Mayor Titus and Police Chief Brian Hartman recognized the following Officers.

Officer Alex Roberts was awarded the Meritorious Service Award Sergeant Dillon Silver was awarded the Meritorious Service Award Officer Danny Williams was awarded the Meritorious Service Award Lieutenant Nathan Garner was awarded a Letter of Commendation

All were thanked for their service and dedication to the City by Mayor Titus and members of the Common Council. Family and friends were also present to share in their recognition.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES: None.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

Ordinance No. 2024/20 An Ordinance Appropriating Funds in the Local Income Tax – Public Safety Fund to support a predesigned study for the Greenfield Police Department in the amount not to exceed \$35,000.00; on second reading as introduced by Attorney Cook. Councilman Riley moved to approve Ordinance 2024-20 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion Carried Viva voce.

Ordinance No. 2024/20 An Ordinance Appropriating Funds in the Local Income Tax – Public Safety Fund to support a predesigned study for the Greenfield Police Department in the amount not to exceed \$35,000.00; on third and final reading and eligible for final adoption by the Common Council. Councilman Scott moved to approve Ordinance 2024-20 as presented on third reading, seconded by Councilman Riley. Mayor Titus called for a roll call vote by Clerk-Treasurer Elmore

AYES: Councilman Jester, Moore, Plisinski, Riley and Scott. Nayes: None.

Ordinance 2024-20 was declared approved by 5 to 0 vote.

NEW BUSINESS:

<u>Ordinance No. 2024/21</u>

An Ordinance regarding traffic speed limit on Fields Boulevard between Green Meadows Drive and New Road being reduced to 30 miles per hour; on first reading as introduced by Attorney Cook. Councilman Jester moved to approve Ordinance 2024-21 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion Carried viva voce.

Ordinance No. 2024/22 An Ordinance to adopt American Legal Code of Ordinance update 2024 S-3 Supplement Local legislation current through Ordinance 2023-42 passed 12-13-2023 Resolutions 2023-24 passed 12-13-2023 and State legislation current through Indiana Legislative Service, 2023 Acts, Pamphlet #3; on first reading as introduced by Attorney Cook. Councilman Riley moved to approve Ordinance 2024-22 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Scott. Motion Carried Viva voce.

A Resolution to Sell Property owned by the Waste Water Utility of the City of Greenfield to the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, identified as a Ford E450 2 wheel Econoline van; Councilman Jester moved to approve Resolution 2024/07 as presented by Attorney Cook, seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Mayor Titus called for a roll call vote by Clerk-Treasurer Elmore AYES: Councilman Jester, Moore, Plisinski, Riley and Scott. Nayes: None.

Resolution No. 2024707 was declared approved by 5 to 0 vote.

Resolution No. 2024/09

Resolution of the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, Authorizing the Purchase of Real Estate located at 623 S State Street, Greenfield, IN 46140, Parcel Number 30-11-05-400-003.000-009; Councilman Jester moved to approve Resolution 2024/09 as presented by Attorney Cook, seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Mayor Titus called for a roll call vote by Clerk-Treasurer Elmore AYES: Councilman Jester, Moore, Plisinski, Riley and Scott. Nayes: None. Resolution No. 2024/09 was declared approved by 5 to 0 vote.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:	None.
PETITION OR COMMENTS OF CITIZENS:	None.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to be brought before the Greenfield Common Council, Councilman Jester moved to adjourn the meeting at 19:14 p.m., duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion carried viva voce.

Mayor Guy Titus announced that the next meeting of the Common Council will be held on Wednesday, the 24th of July, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. Mayor Guy Titus declared the meeting adjourned.

Lori Elmore	Guy Titus
Clerk-Treasurer	Mayor